further information
webcode: GW-555
GEMÜ 555
Pneumatically operated angle seat globe valve
Features
• Free from non-ferrous metals
• Welded valve plug/valve spindle design to remove possible
contamination areas

Availability of valve bodies
Spigot
DN Connection type code 1)
17 59 60
Material code 2)
C2 41 C2 41 C2
8 - X - X X
10 X - - X X
15 X - X - X
20 X - X - X
25 X - X - X
32 X - - - X
40 X - X - X
50 X - X - X
65 X - X - X
80 X - X - X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A, formerly DIN 11850 series 2
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022 issue)/DIN 11866 series C
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 issue)/DIN 11866 series B
2) Valve body material
Code 41: 1.4435 (316L), block material
Code C2: 1.4435, investment casting
Clamp
DN Connection type code 1)
82 86 88
Material code C2 2)
8 X - -
10 X X -
15 X X X
20 X X X
25 X X X
32 X X -
40 X X X
50 X X X
65 X X X
80 X X X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE, for pipe ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
2) Valve body material
Code C2: 1.4435, investment casting
Range overview
www.gemu-group.com6 / 15GEMÜ 555
Range overview for food applications
Valve body material
Seat seal 41 C2
5P X X
Range overview
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Pharmaceutical angle seat globe valve,
pneumatically operated,
stainless steel piston actuator,
glass bead blasted
555
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Spigot
Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A,
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
17
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022
issue)/DIN 11866 series C
59
Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 issue)/
DIN 11866 series B
60
Clamp
Clamp DIN 32676 series B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
82
Clamp DIN 32676 series A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
86
Clamp ASME BPE,
for pipe ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
88
5 Valve body material Code
Investment casting material
1.4435, investment casting C2
Block material
1.4435 (316L), block material 41
6 Seat seal Code
PTFE
FDA compliant, USP class VI
5P
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 2G1 2G1
Actuator size 3G1 3G1
Actuator size 4G1 4G1
Actuator size 5G1 5G1
Actuator size 2M1 2M1
Actuator size 3M1 3M1
Actuator size 4M1 4M1
Actuator size 5M1 5M1
9 Type of design Code
Without
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm (25 μinch) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with ASME BPE SF2 and SF3,
mechanically polished internal
1903
Ra ≤ 0.8 µm (30 µinch) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 H3,
mechanically polished internal
1904
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm (15 μinch) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 H4, ASME BPE SF1,
mechanically polished internal
1909
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with ASME BPE SF6,
electropolished internal/external
1953
Ra ≤ 0.8 μm for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 HE3,
electropolished internal/external
1954
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 HE4/ASME BPE SF5,
electropolished internal/external
1959
10 Special version Code
Without
Special version with bellows F
11 CONEXO Code
Without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and
traceability
C
Order data
GEMÜ 555www.gemu-group.com 7 / 15
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 555 Pharmaceutical angle seat globe valve,
pneumatically operated,
stainless steel piston actuator,
glass bead blasted
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 17 Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A,
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
5 Valve body material C2 1.4435, investment casting
6 Seat seal 5P PTFE
FDA compliant, USP class VI
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Actuator version 2G1 Actuator size 2G1
9 Type of design 1903 Ra ≤ 0.6 μm (25 μinch) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with ASME BPE SF2 and SF3,
mechanically polished internal
10 Special version F Special version with bellows
11 CONEXO Without
Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 15GEMÜ 555
GEMÜ 555www.gemu-group.com 9 / 15
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Pure steam and gaseous media which have no negative impact on the physical and chemical prop-
erties of the respective valve body and seal material.
Control medium: Inert gases
Temperature
Media temperature: Butt weld spigot
Connection code 17, 59, 60: -10 — 185 °C
Clamp
Connection code 82, 86, 88: -10 — 140 °C
Ambient temperature: -10 — 60 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
0 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: Max. 10 bar
Control pressure: DN Actuator size Flow direction
Under the seat Over the seat
8 - 20 2 4 - 8 5 - 8
25, 32 3 4 - 8 5 - 8
40 4 4 - 8 5 - 8
50 - 80 5 5 - 8 5 - 8
All pressures are gauge pressures.
Kv values: DN Actuator size Kv value
8 2 1.8
10 2 3.5
15 2 4.0
20 2 8.0
25 3 16.5
32 3 22.0
40 4 28.0
50 5 32.0
65 5 55.0
80 5 66.0
Kv values in m³/h
Kv values determined in accordance with DIN EN 60534. The Kv value specifications refer to the largest actu-
ator for the respective nominal size. The Kv values for other product configurations (e.g. other connections or
body materials) may differ.
Leakage rate: Seat seal Standard Test procedure Leakage rate Test medium
PTFE DIN EN 12266-1 P12 A Air
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com10 / 15GEMÜ 555
Filling volume: Actuator version
(code)
Filling volume Piston diameter
2 0.084 dm³ 60 mm
3 0.245 dm³ 80 mm

Weight: Valve body
DN Spigot Clamp
Connection type code
17, 59, 60 82, 86, 88
8 0.12 -
10 0.25 -
15 0.24 0.37
20 0.50 0.63
25 0.50 0.63
32 0.90 1.08
40 1.10 1.28
50 1.80 2.07
65 3.40 3.69
80 4.20 4.60
Weights in kg
Actuator
DN Actuator size
2 3 4 5
8 0.90 - - -
10 0.90 - - -
15 0.97 - - -
20 1.00 1.70 - -
25 1.10 1.80 3.20 -
32 1.30 2.00 3.40 6.50
40 1.60 2.10 3.50 6.60
50 - 2.30 3.70 6.80
65 - - - 7.40
80 - - - 8.10
Weights in kg
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com12 / 15GEMÜ 555
Dimensions
Installation and actuator dimensions
 C
T
 G
 M
 ØB
 LA
SW 1
DN Actuator size WAF1 metric G ØB CT/LA M
8 2 36.0 G 1/8 63.0 185.0 M16x1
10 36.0 G 1/8 63.0 185.0 M16x1
15 36.0 G 1/8 63.0 185.0 M16x1
20 41.0 G 1/8 63.0 185.0 M16x1
25 3 46.0 G 1/4 84.0 220.0 M16x1
32 55.0 G 1/4 84.0 221.0 M16x1
40 4 60.0 G 1/4 104.0 246.0 M22x1.5
50 5 55.0 G 1/4 135.0 312.0 M22x1.5
65 75.0 G 1/4 135.0 312.0 M22x1.5
80 75.0 G 1/4 135.0 317.0 M22x1.5
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions
GEMÜ 555www.gemu-group.com 13 / 15
Body dimensions
Spigot EN/ISO/ASME (code 17, 59, 60)
L
ød
sLB
45°c
Connection type spigot EN/ISO/ASME (code 17, 59, 60) 1), investment casting material (code C2) 2)
DN NPS c (min) ød L LB s
Connection type Connection type Connection type
17 59 60 17 59 60 17 59 60
8 1/4" - - 20 - - 13.5 80.0 35.5 - - 1.6
10 3/8" 20 - 20 13.0 - 17.2 100.0 35.5 1.5 - 1.6
15 1/2" 20 15 20 19.0 12.70 21.3 105.0 35.5 1.5 1.65 1.6
20 3/4" 25 25 25 23.0 19.05 26.9 120.0 39.0 1.5 1.65 1.6
25 1" 24 24 24 29.0 25.40 33.7 125.0 39.5 1.5 1.65 2.0
32 1¼" 27 - 26.1 35.0 - 42.4 155.0 48.0 1.5 - 2.0
40 1½" 24 23 28.9 41.0 38.10 48.3 160.0 47.0 1.5 1.65 2.0
50 2" 28.23 28.23 29 53.0 50.80 60.3 180.0 48.0 1.5 1.65 2.0
65 2½" 52.5 58 52.5 70.0 63.50 76.1 290.0 96.0 2.0 1.65 2.0